

**Nos. 11-1064 & 11-1095**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**DEMING HOSPITAL CORPORATION  
d/b/a MIMBRES MEMORIAL HOSPITAL**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-1778

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DEMING HOSPITAL CORPORATION	)	
d/b/a MIMBRES MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 11-1064 & 11-1095
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	28-CA-16762
	)	28-CA-17278
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	28-CA-17390
	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding .....	5
II. The instant compliance proceeding.....	6
III. The Board’s Supplemental Decision and Order .....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amounts of backpay due 13 employees for the loss of earnings they suffered as a result of the Hospital’s unilateral change to their terms and conditions of employment .....	14
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	14
B. The Board reasonably determined the backpay due under the terms of the Board’s court-enforced order in <i>Mimbres I</i> .....	16
1. The Board reasonably rejected the Hospital’s argument that any additional earnings that the full-time employees may have made by moonlighting at other jobs can be used to reduce the Hospital’s backpay liability.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Board reasonably rejected the Hospital’s argument that the backpay period was tolled as of the date when the Union failed to respond to requests to bargain .....	23
3. The Board’s make-whole relief reasonably includes all full-time respiratory department employees who continue to work under the reduced full-time hours even if they joined the department after the reduction began.....	26
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
*88 <i>Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 324 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 55 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12, 19-22, 27-28
*88 <i>Transit Lines v. NLRB</i> , 55 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Bedford Farmers Coop.</i> , 259 NLRB 1226 (1982) .....	24
* <i>Bufco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	14, 28
* <i>Community Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 398 (2004) .....	3
<i>Community Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 103 (2011) .....	2, 5
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	15
<i>Corson &amp; Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	15
* <i>Farina Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 1186 (1993) .....	13, 25-26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	14
<i>Five Star Mfg., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1301 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 278 F. App’x 697 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950) .....	20, 21
<i>Harter Tomato Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO-CLC v. NLRB</i> , 604 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Ironton Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1208 (1994), <i>reviewed as to other matters</i> , 73 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 1995) (table).....	20
<i>Nat’l Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	16, 18
<i>*NLRB v. Community Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 6
<i>NLRB v. Dodson's Market, Inc.</i> , 553 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Gullett Gin Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 361 (1951).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170, 175 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. NHE/Freeway, Inc.</i> , 545 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	15
* <i>Ogle Protection Serv., Inc.</i> , 183 NLRB 682 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 444 F.2d 502 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	21-22
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	19, 20
* <i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys.</i> , 310 NLRB 539 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 26
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983).....	14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southwestern Steel &amp; Supply, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
* <i>Stone Boat Yard</i> , 276 NLRB 1185 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	14-15
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 425 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1970) .....	29-30
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 6
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 6
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	14, 27
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
